# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 110.

Снар, 110

Resolve establishing the valuation of the town of Presque Isle.

WHEREAS, by an act of this legislature, approved February Preamble. fourteen, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, the town of Maysville was annexed to the town of Presque Isle, therefore:--

Resolved, That the valuation of the town of Presque Isle Presque Isle, be fixed at five hundred sixty-three thousand six hundred and thirteen dollars, and the number of polls therein at four hundred and eighty-five.

Approved March 7, 1883.

#### Chapter 111.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated, the Industrial School sum of four thousand dollars for the use of the Maine Indus- of. trial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightythree; and four thousand dollars for the same purpose for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four.

Approved March 7, 1883,

#### Chapter 112.

Resolve providing a place for the safe keeping of the papers of the Railroad Commissioners.

Resolved, That the superintendent of public buildings be Railroad coinand he is authorized and required to provide some suitable place for the safe keeping of the papers belonging to the railroad commissioners, but without additional expense to the state.

missioners, papers of, safe keeping of,

Approved March 7, 1883.